
 
                                CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT                   

 

   
 
 
DATE: 
 

  
 

November 12, 2014 

 
TO: 
 

 
Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 

 
FROM: 
 

 
D. James Hart, Ph. D., City Manager 

 
BY: 
 

 
Onyx Jones, Interim Director of Finance 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends that Council receive and file the Interim Financial Report for the period of July 1, 
2013 through June 30, 2014. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
At the end of each fiscal year Finance prepares an Interim Financial report for Council.  The intent of 
this report is to provide Council with significant financial information as it relates to the General Fund, 
all Special Revenue Funds and all Enterprise funds.  This report is a snap shot of the fiscal year 2014 
and is only 99% complete.  The information contained in this report has not been audited.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
No fiscal impact 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
 

1. Interim Financial Report (July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014) 
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Interim Financial Report 
1 2  M O N T H S  E N D E D  J U N E  3 0 ,  2 0 1 4   
( 9 9 %  O F  T H E  Y E A R  C O M P L E T E )  

 

GENERAL FUND OVERVIEW 

The General Fund budget had a $2.6 million dollar deficit.  Due to the efforts of staff to keep 
expenditures below budget and one time revenues in property tax and building permits, the 
General Fund so far has only realized a deficit of $1.5 million, which represented a $1.1 million 
dollar savings. As indicated in Table 1 below, the General Fund revenues were above budget by 
$749 thousand and expenditures were below budget by $329 thousand.      
 

General Fund Budget Actual  Actual %  

Revenues 

          

10,690,511 

          

11,439,796  107% 

Expenditures 

        

13,308,259  

        

12,978,525  98% 

Excess 

Expenditures over 

revenues 
         

(2,617,748) 

         

(1,538,729)   

Table 1 
 
The top ten General Fund revenues listed in Table 2 below account for 90% of the total General 
Fund revenues collected.  These revenues are a good indication of the status of the General Fund.  
The top ten revenues exceeded budget by $582K; however, it should be noted that $213 thousand 
of the $582 thousand was received from building and planning for new businesses in the City.  This 
level of activity may or may not occur in FY 2015.   
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

The General Fund expenditures were below budget by $329 thousand.  Police, Fire and Community 
Development were the only funds that significantly exceeded their budget.   
 
The Fire department was over budget by $25 thousand because the credit the City typically 
receives for mutual aid came in lower than anticipated so the total contract amount was higher 
than projected.    The Police budget was over budget by $41 thousand because the Sherriff’s 
contract and overtime were higher than the budget projections.  Community Development 
contract services exceeded budget; however, this amount will be reimbursed in the next fiscal year 
from the Sustainable Cities Grant. 
 
The breakdown of each department’s expenditures are shown below in table three. 

 

 
 
 
 

TABLE 3 
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GENERAL FUNDS EXPENDITURES CONT. 

The largest components of the General Fund expenditures are Police and Fire.  The expenditures 
for these two departments is a total $7.1 million (see table four below) which makes up 55% of the 
City’s total expenditures.  
 

 
  

Table 4 
 

The total General Fund personnel budget is $3.4 million or 27% of the total budget.  Contract 
Services and Supplies is $9.4 million or 73% of the total budget and it includes contracts for Police, 
Fire, City Attorney, supplies, maintenance cost, and all other non-personnel or non-capital related 
expenditures.  The capital expenditures of $76 thousand is for new Financial Software for the City 
and repairs to the Parks for property damage.  Overall, there was a $1.6M decrease in expenditures 
from FY 2013.  The General Fund is projected to have an ending cash balance of about $5.5 million. 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS EXPENDITURES 

Special Revenue funds are typically restricted resources created to fund a particular capital project or 
expense.  In most cases these revenues are received up front from local, state, or federal agencies and 
then the funds must be spent according to their purpose.  Whenever capital projects are not completed at 
the end of one fiscal year the capital project is typically carried over into the next fiscal year.  Details of the 
FY 2014 activity for each special revenue fund are listed below in table five. 
 

 
Table 5 

 
A few of the significant Special Revenues Funds are described below: 
 
GAS TAX (FUND 215) 
A large portion of the City’s Street Maintenance activities are funded by Gas Tax funds.  These activities 
can include street sweeping, street maintenance, traffic signal maintenance, etc.  These operations are 
eligible expenditures for the City’s allocation of special taxes placed on gasoline purchases throughout the 
State of California.  The Gas Tax Fund transfers funds to the General Fund to cover eligible expenditures.  
This revenue has increased over the past five years and this year the City received $995 thousand from the 
State.  This amount covers a good portion of the total Street Maintenance cost in the General Fund. 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS CONT. 

PARK FEE (212), TRAFFIC IMPACT FEES (FUND270), DRAINAGE FEE (FUND 260), & FIRE MITIGATION 
FEES(FUND275) 
These funds collect development impact fees from developers for construction done within the 
City limits.  The funds can only be used by the City for new construction projects, which includes 
cost for planning, design, and construction services for either parks in Fund 212, street and traffic 
control, in Fund 270, for development of local and regional storm drain facilities, in Fund 260, and 
for new Fire Services in Fund 275.  The City also generates a yearly AB 1600 report that includes a 
more in-depth analysis of the impact fees received and future projects funded by impact fees.   
 
 
TOTAL FY2012 DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES 

Park Fee 248,933 

Traffic Impact Fees           301,102  

Drainage Fee            214,231 

Fire Mitigation Fees 
            

19,574  

 
 
 
MEASURE I (FUNDS 237/238/277) 
Measure I funds (Fund 238) and Measure I (2010-2040) funds (Fund 277) are derived from a voter 
approved sales tax override that is allocated to cities throughout San Bernardino County for 
projects associated with street and local improvements.  The San Bernardino Association of 
Governments (SANBAG) administers the program on a regional basis.  The City submits multiple 
year project plans that become the basis for approval to spend its Measure I allocation.  This year 
$198 thousand of Measure I funds were spent on street repairs and resurfacing projects.  At the 
end of FY 2013 there was a combined Measure I fund balance of $4.9 million.  The City generates a 
yearly 5 year Measure I Plan that includes a more in-depth analysis of future projects planned.   
 
LIGHTING/LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT (FUND 265) 
This fund is used to account for the revenues and expenditures associated with the maintenance of 
City-owned parkways, medians, and the electricity costs for street lighting within district 
boundaries.  The revenues for the upkeep of these improvements are derived from special 
property tax assessments from benefiting property owners, who are assessed their proportional 
share of the cost. 
 
STATER BROS STADIUM (FUND 211) 
In the past, the Stater Bros. Stadium has operated with a deficit of approximately $169 thousand a 
year and this year the deficit was reduced to $41K.  The City Manager has signed an agreement 
with a real estate broker to look for investers to sell the Stadium.  To date, the General Fund has 
been subsidizing the Stadium’s $3.0 million dollar deficit. 
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ADELANTO PUBLIC UTILITY AUTHORITY 

APUA is funded primarily through its’ fees for water and wastewater services.  These funds apply 
the accrual method of accounting throughout the year and there is a year-end adjustment made to 
the service revenues to account for bad debt.  The entry for bad debt has been booked and is 
reflected in these financials.  A brief financial summary of both funds are shown below on table six.  
These numbers also reflect 99  of the year complete.  
 
WATER FUND 
This is the first year in several years that the service revenue in the Water Fund exceeded budget 
by $138 thousand dollars; additionally, total Water revenues exceeded budget by $797 thousand. 
Total expenditures were below budget by $540 thousand; however, it is anticipated that this 
savings may change due to year-end audit entries.  The main factors that have affected the Water 
Fund has been the transition of operations to PERC Water.  PERC has assisted in the replacement of 
defective meters, a reduction of bad debt write offs, identification of accounts that were not being 
previously billed for water services, manual meters being read on a more consistent basis, a 
decrease in illegal water usage.   
 
Finance is also in the process of completing its’ conversion to better Utility Billing Software that will 
continue to assist PERC staff in addressing issues such as unbilled accounts, illegal water usage by 
residents, and to ensure all existing utility accounts are being billed properly.  Overall, the Water 
Fund is projected to end the year a net income in excess of $1.6 million after all audit entries have 
been posted.  This is approximately an $800 thousand dollar improvement from FY 2013.   
 
SEWER FUND 
The Sewer Fund also exceeded its revenue budget projections by $799 thousand. The Sewer Fund 
expenditures are significantly below budget due mostly to savings in maintenance and contract 
services. The Sewer Fund is projected to end the year with a net income in excess of $2.6 million 
after all audit entries have been posted.  This is approximately a $1.4 million dollar improvement 
from FY 2013.    

 
 



Report Represents 99% of the year recorded

Est. 

Available 

Resources

Budget

 FY 13/14

Revenues

Actual

 FY 13/14

Revenues Variance

Budget

 FY 13/14 

Expenditures

Actual

 FY 13/14 

Expenditures Variance

Net Income / 

(Loss)

Est. Ending 

Fund 

Balance

    GENERAL FUND

100 General Fund    (1,030,300)    10,690,511    11,439,796        749,285       13,308,259        12,978,525      (329,734)    (1,538,729)    (2,569,029)

211 Stater Bros. Stadium           54,810 1,500            1,722            222             87,425             44,455             (42,970)       (42,733)        12,077         

Reserves for Contingencies      8,235,761 -               -               -              -                   -                   -                               -       8,235,761 

7,260,271    10,692,011  11,441,518  749,507      13,395,684      13,022,980      (372,704)     (1,581,462)   5,678,809    

212 Park Fee         947,468 75,000         248,933       173,933      35,000             38,013             3,013           210,920       1,158,388    

213 Community Development Block Grant         (30,314) 470,000       171,957       (298,043)     470,000           178,032           (291,968)     (6,075)          (36,389)        

215 Gas Tax      1,345,971 900,000       995,768       95,768        900,000           900,000           -              95,768         1,441,739    

216 Article 8                   -   200,000       416,353       216,353      225,000           135,000           (90,000)         281,353       281,353       

220 Federal Grants         184,975 35,100         42,802         7,702          30,000             53,356             23,356        (10,554)        174,421       

221 AB 2766         151,184 15,000         21,022         6,022          6,000               4,800               (1,200)         16,222         167,406       

238 Measure I 65%      3,349,045 -               767               767             3,300,000        30,008             (3,269,992)  (29,241)        3,319,804    

241 CLEEP                476 251               -               (251)            -                   -                   -              -               476              

248 Educational Seizure           29,372 -               -               -              -                   -                   -              -               29,372         

249 Public Safety Augmentation Fund           44,510 100,000       125,130       25,130        125,000           125,000           -              130              44,640         

255 Sanitation Fund      1,253,263 1,900,000    (1,252,761)   (3,152,761)  1,900,000        502                  (1,899,498)  (1,253,263)   -               

256 Traffic Offender             5,135 35,500         19,869         (15,631)       53,000             24,500             (28,500)       (4,631)          504              

257 State COPS Grant Program         112,925 100,000       100,026       26               100,000           100,000           -              26                112,951       

260 Drainage Fee      3,738,659 75,050         214,231       139,181      325,000           300,000           (25,000)       (85,769)        3,652,890    

262 Community Facilities District         337,523 45,000         83,598         38,598        72,000             71,942             (58)              11,656         349,179       

265 Lighting/Landscaping Maint Dist.         158,917 140,000       145,237       5,237          161,000           200,432           39,432        (55,195)        103,722       

270 Traffic Impact Fees      2,229,267 100,000       301,102       201,102      -                   -                   -              301,102       2,530,369    

275 Fire Mitigation Fees         126,468 20,000         19,574         (426)            140,000           250                  (139,750)     19,324         145,792       

277 Measure I 70% (2010-2040)      1,135,698 400,000       627,455       227,455      200,000           168,849           (31,151)       458,606       1,594,304    

319 Article 4 Fund (Transit)               (439) 1,400            -               (1,400)         -                   -                   -              -               (439)             

15,120,101  4,612,301    2,281,063    (2,331,238)  8,042,000        2,330,684        (5,711,316)  (49,621)        15,070,480  

353 Water Fund    22,947,538 9,728,947    10,526,544  797,597      9,497,908        8,957,274        (540,634)     1,569,270    24,516,808  

360 Sewer Fund         536,627 6,625,247    7,425,196    799,949      5,116,938        4,796,165        (320,773)     2,629,031    3,165,658    

23,484,165  16,354,194  17,951,740  1,597,546   14,614,846      13,753,439      (861,407)     4,198,301    27,682,466  

   NON PROFIT FUNDS

471 Adelanto Community Benefit Corp           23,838 30,000         21,280         (8,720)         30,500             23,284             (7,216)         (2,004)          21,834         

     TOTAL NON PROFIT FUNDS 23,838         30,000         21,280         (8,720)         30,500             23,284             (7,216)         (2,004)          21,834         

38,628,104  20,996,495  20,254,083  (742,412)     22,687,346      16,107,407      (6,579,939)  4,146,676    42,774,781  

   ENTERPRISE FUNDS

     TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

  TOTAL CITY

CITY OF ADELANTO

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

FISCAL YEAR 2013/2014

   SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

     TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS



Actual  

06/30/2013

Amended 

Budget 

06/30/2014

Actual  

06/30/2014

Variance with 

Final Budget

Taxes and Assessments 2,868,437        2,510,000        2,938,254        428,254        

Licenses and Permits 356,145           552,000           765,294           213,294        

Fines and Forfeitures 142,720           104,925           127,003           22,078          

Use of Money and Property 953,128           890,000           885,891           (4,109)           

Intergovernmental Revenue 2,845,752        3,135,089        3,019,076        (116,013)       

Charges for Services 162,234           145,240           186,030           40,790          

Sales and Exchange of Property 2,800               -                   1,400               1,400            

Transfers and Other Revenues 3,188,134        3,353,257        3,516,848        163,591        

TOTAL REVENUES 10,519,350 10,690,511 11,439,796 749,285

City Council 104,412 99,593 102,128 2,535            

City Administration 402,308 418,952 421,048 2,096            

City Clerk 276,948 268,772 248,621 (20,151)         

Finance 501,491 440,169 419,800 (20,369)         

City Attorney 398,645 320,000 246,560 (73,440)         

Streets 1,069,894 1,129,294 1,123,626 (5,668)           

Facility Maintenance 264,194 134,444 127,175 (7,269)           

Engineering 277,587 168,934 159,358 (9,576)           

Police 4,761,793 4,615,572 4,657,277 41,705          

Animal Control 237,508 251,351 227,230 (24,121)         

Fire 3,341,784 2,432,260 2,457,010 24,750          

Building and Safety 229,325 201,980 181,231 (20,749)         

Code Enforcement 433,715 336,127 325,253 (10,874)         

Human Resources/Info Technology 654,050 555,942 520,210 (35,732)         

Senior Center 19,778 30,500 20,110 (10,390)         

Community Center 19,320 1,000 308 (692)              

Community Center #2 5,220 23,750 19,061 (4,689)           

Parks and Grounds 191,361 102,824 87,124 (15,700)         

LLMD 46,433 123,262 126,716 3,454            

Vehicle Maintenance 141,887 133,150 110,149 (23,001)         

Non-departmental 787,599 957,105 819,164 (137,941)       

Recreation 13,850 0 0 -                

Community Development/Planning 775,574 563,278 579,366 16,088          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 14,954,676      13,308,259      12,978,525      (329,734)       

NET (4,435,326)       (2,617,748)       (1,538,729)       1,079,019     

CITY OF ADELANTO

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2013-14 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT



Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Budget

Account 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2014 6/30/2015

Taxes and Assessments

Franchise Taxes 40130 1,094,995        1,090,000        1,223,185        1,090,000        

Property Taxes 42230 463,925           190,000           379,171           170,000           

Property Transfer Tax 42240 53,316             45,000             54,335             45,000             

Sales and Use Tax 42250 1,231,936        1,145,000        1,265,825        1,167,900        

Transient Lodging Tax (Bed Tax) 42270 24,265             40,000             15,738             25,000             

Total Taxes and Assessments 2,868,437        2,510,000        2,938,254        2,497,900        

Licenses and Permits

Animal Licenses 43020 29,265             25,000             28,280             25,000             

Building Permits 43030 134,644           100,000           172,176           328,000           

Building Plan Check Fees 43031 20,889             275,000           384,207           25,000             

Green Building Standards Fee 43032 -                   -                   2,052               -                   

Strong Motion Instrumentating 43033 -                   -                   9,438               -                   

Business Licenses 43035 66,375             85,000             62,753             85,000             

SB 1186 Fee 43036 381                  1,000               559                  500                  

Conditional Use Permits 43040 11,105             7,500               9,655               7,500               

Electric Permits 43041 68,277             25,000             39,736             30,000             

Environmental Review/Impact 43042 5,520               6,000               6,900               5,000               

Excavation and Grading Permits 43043 1,005               1,000               2,362               2,500               

Home Occupation Licenses 43050 3,235               5,000               4,490               2,850               

Mobile Home Permits 43056 232                  500                  -                   -                   

Other Licenses and Permits 43057 361                  5,000               4,471               10,000             

Mechanical Permit 43058 4,522               6,000               15,544             3,000               

Plumbing Permits 43080 6,130               6,000               18,824             7,500               

Wide Load Permits 43090 4,206               4,000               3,847               3,500               

Total Licenses and Permits 356,145           552,000           765,294           535,350           

Fines and Forfeitures

Animal Apprehension Fees 44010 718                  2,000               690                  1,000               

Animal Pick Up and Disposal 44011 1,240               1,500               1,320               1,500               

Boarding Fees 44020 546                  2,000               1,146               500                  

Admin Cite/License 44050 1,460               -                   660                  500                  

Admin Cite/Leash Law 44052 190                  -                   440                  500                  

Admin Cite/Admin Fee 44057 125                  -                   684                  500                  

Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 44100 24,628             20,000             32,939             20,000             

Parking Citations 44300 19,563             10,000             8,318               10,000             

Vehicle Code Fines (CVC) 44500 18,350             12,500             23,881             15,000             

Vehicle Storage Fees 44510 75,900             56,925             56,925             75,900             

Total Fines and Forfeitures 142,720           104,925           127,003           125,400           

General Fund

FY 2013/2014 Detailed Revenues

CITY OF ADEALANTO



Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Budget

Account 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2014 6/30/2015

General Fund

FY 2013/2014 Detailed Revenues

Use of Money and Property

Interest 45010 953,128           890,000           885,891           770,000           

Total Use of Money and Property 953,128           890,000           885,891           770,000           

Intergovernmental Revenue

Federal Grants 46041

Motor Vehicle in Lieu Tax 46070 2,006,434        2,098,589        2,097,558        2,150,000        

Recycling Fee 46075 8,609               1,500               4,035               2,000               

Participation Rate Revenue 46081 121,726           165,000           180,510           165,000           

State Grants 46200 108,983           320,000           236,973           100,000           

Service Fees:

ADMIN FEE - GEO 46423 100,000           50,000             50,000             50,000             

Administration Fees:

ARDA 46530 250,000           250,000           200,000           250,000           

APUA 46560 250,000           250,000           250,000           250,000           

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 2,845,752        3,135,089        3,019,076        2,967,000        

Charges for Services

Apartment Inspection Fees 47010 6,285               10,000             15,210             10,000             

Code Enforcement Cost Recovery 47020 63,715             40,000             39,040             40,000             

Copies and Police Reports 47030 3,309               1,000               1,381               1,000               

Digital Data Fees 47036 -                   30                    30                    -                   

Encroachment Permits 47037 19,734             4,000               5,322               4,000               

Joshua Tree Site Survey 47038 -                   100                  7,010               -                   

Maps-Engineering 47040 210                  300                  285                  -                   

Engineering Fees 47041 19,480             100                  135                  1,000               

Location and Development Plan 47051 5,395               6,000               8,260               6,000               

Parcel Map Fees 47081 5,260               -                   2,630               2,500               

Plan Check Fees 47082 11,580             60,000             48,225             78,000             

Rent and Concessions 47090 5,280               2,000               17,521             3,000               

Ticket Sales 47140 -                   4,000               2,890               -                   

Notary and Passport Fees 47200 12,018             9,500               18,013             13,000             

Shipping Fees 47220 251                  110                  290                  -                   

Van Donations 47300 -                   -                   1,655               -                   

NSF Service Charge 47505 -                   100                  60                    

Zoning and Planning Fees 47600 -                   5,000               -                   1,000               

General Plan Amendment 47610 -                   -                   6,660               

Plan Review - Planning 47620 3,583               -                   3,888               -                   

Temporary Use Permit 47630 4,400               2,000               6,675               5,000               

Misc. Planning Fees 47640 825                  1,000               850                  1,000               



Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Budget

Account 6/30/2013 6/30/2014 6/30/2014 6/30/2015

General Fund

FY 2013/2014 Detailed Revenues

Candidate Statement 47700 909                  -                   -                   -                   

Total Charges for Services 162,234           145,240           186,030           165,500           

Sales and Exchange of Property

Proceeds of sale of property 48010 2,800               -                   1,400               -                   

Total Property Sales 2,800               -                   1,400               -                   

Transfers and Other Revenues

Donations-General 49010 9,000               -                   -                   10,000             

Federal Cost Reimbursement 49020 7,093               -                   -                   -                   

Post Reimbursements 49030 26                    -                   70                    -                   

State Cost Reimbursements 49050 32,790             -                   24,947             -                   

Other Cost Reimbursements 49060 94,905             75,000             256,461           225,000           

Miscellaneous Income 49090 135,092           25,000             10,613             15,000             

Cash Over (Short) 49095 20                    -                   -                   -                   

Interfund Loan Repayments 70040 1,327,383        1,393,752        1,393,752        1,463,439        

Transfers In: 60010 -                   

Gas Tax 726,000           900,000           900,000           900,000           

Public Safety 99,957             125,000           125,000           125,000           

Traffic Offender Program 80,000             53,000             24,500             5,000               

CDBG 120,000           120,000           120,000           120,000           

Article 8 203,868           135,000           135,000           190,000           

APUA 125,000           125,000           125,000           125,000           

LLMD 110,000           125,000           125,000           125,000           

CFD 2006-5 Police/Fire Support 17,000             65,000             65,000             100,000           

ACCF -                   111,505           111,505           -                   

SLEOC (Sheriff's Overtime) 100,000           100,000           100,000           100,000           

Total Transfers and Other Revenues 3,188,134        3,353,257        3,516,848        3,503,439        

TOTAL REVENUES 10,519,350      10,690,511      11,439,796      10,564,589      



 Estimated 

Beginning 

Available 

Resources 

 Actual

 FY 13/14

Revenues 

 Actual

 FY 13/14 

Expenditures 

 Net Income / 

(Loss) 

 Estimated 

Ending 

Available 

Resources 

211 Stater Bros. Stadium 54,810         1,722           44,455             (42,733)        12,077          

212 Park Fee 947,468       248,933       38,013             210,920       1,158,388     

213 Community Development Block Grant (30,314)        171,957       178,032           (6,075)          (36,389)         

215 Gas Tax 1,345,971    995,768       900,000           95,768         1,441,739     

216 Article 8 -               416,353       135,000           281,353       281,353        

220 Federal Grants 184,975       42,802         53,356             (10,554)        174,421        

221 AB 2766 151,184       21,022         4,800               16,222         167,406        

238 Measure I 65% 3,349,045    767              30,008             (29,241)        3,319,804     

241 CLEEP 476              -               -                   -               476               

248 Educational Seizure 29,372         -               -                   -               29,372          

249 Public Safety Augmentation Fund 44,510         125,130       125,000           130              44,640          

255 Sanitation Fund 1,253,263    (1,252,761)   502                  (1,253,263)   -                

256 Traffic Offender 5,135           19,869         24,500             (4,631)          504               

257 State COPS Grant Program 112,925       100,026       100,000           26                112,951        

260 Drainage Fee 3,738,659    214,231       300,000           (85,769)        3,652,890     

262 Community Facilities District 337,523       83,598         71,942             11,656         349,179        

265 Lighting/Landscaping Maint Dist. 158,917       145,237       200,432           (55,195)        103,722        

270 Traffic Impact Fees 2,229,267    301,102       -                   301,102       2,530,369     

275 Fire Mitigation Fees 126,468       19,574         250                  19,324         145,792        

277 Measure I 70% (2010-2040) 1,135,698    627,455       168,849           458,606       1,594,304     

319 Article 4 Fund (Transit) (439)             -               -                   -               (439)              

15,174,911  2,282,785    2,375,139        (92,354)        15,082,557   

Fund Description

     TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

CITY OF ADELANTO

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2013-14 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT



Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Fines and Forfeitures
Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 44100 373,376        415,000        387,929        (27,071)       

Total Fines and Forfeitures 373,376        415,000        387,929        (27,071)       

Use of Money and Property
Interest 45010 165,664        130,000        119,326        (10,674)       

Water Availability Charges 45040 559,090        550,000        596,124        46,124        

Total Use of Money and Property 724,754        680,000        715,450        35,450        

Intergovernmental Revenue
Recycling Fee 46075 1,000            2,025            1,025          

Total Intergovernmental Revenue -                1,000            2,025            1,025          

Charges for Services
Meter Installations 47060 2,529            -                -                -              

Sale of Meter Equipment 47061 11,761          35,000          40,760          5,760          

Water Hook Up Fee 47065 74,385          200,000        148,816        (51,184)       

Rents and Concessions 47090 -                -                25,000          25,000        

Water Acquisition Fees 47401 231,420        200,000        368,619        168,619      

Metered 47503 6,472,471     6,925,000     7,063,606     138,606      

Connection/Service Fee 47504 142,646        150,000        131,318        (18,682)       

NSF 47505 8,460            8,000            7,840            (160)            

Total Charges for Services 6,943,672     7,518,000     7,785,959     267,959      

Sales and Exchange of Property
Proceeds of sale of property 48010 -                -                64,400          64,400        

Total Property Sales -                -                64,400          64,400        

Transfers and Other Revenues
Donations-General 49010 500               -                -                -              

Sponsorships/Energy Credit 49040 -                -                500               500             

State Cost Reimbursements 49050 5,100            -                -              

Other Cost Reimbursements 49060 4,202            -                1,355            1,355          

Miscellaneous Income 49090 43,577          15,000          (3,040)           (18,040)       

Cash Over /(Under) 49095 (1,023)           (300)              806               1,106          

Transfers In: 60010 -                94,247          94,247          -              

60020 -                -                96,400          96,400        

Purchase security income 60030 1,111,900     1,006,000     1,156,362     150,362      

Proceeds of Settlement 60035 -                -                224,151        224,151      

CITY OF ADELANTO

WATER FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2013-14 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Gain or (Loss) on Sale of Fixed 

Assets



Total Transfers and Other Revenues 1,164,256     1,114,947     1,570,781     455,834      

TOTAL REVENUES 9,206,058     9,728,947     10,526,544   797,597      

FUND BALANCE FROM PRIOR YEAR 22,026,069   22,947,538   22,947,538   

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 31,232,127   32,676,485   33,474,082   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,284,589     9,497,908     8,957,274     (540,634)     

NET 921,469        231,039        1,569,270     1,338,231   

ENDING FUND BALANCE 22,947,538   23,178,577   24,516,808   



Fund Water

Fund Number 353

Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Payroll and Benefits
Regular Wages 50101 614,439 287,600 221,620 (65,980)       

Overtime Wages 50102 59,573 25,550 25,843 293              

Leave Pay Outs 50115 29,400 121,362 123,523 2,161           

Retirement Contributions 50120 78,986 36,325 42,303 5,978           

Medicare Contributions 50130 10,878 6,503 6,926 423              

Unemployment/ETT 50150 5,774 1,048 1,019 (29)              

Workers Compensation 50160 0 7,500 -               (7,500)         

Benefit Allowance 50170 154,027 58,861 62,968 4,107           

Total Payroll and Benefits 953,078        544,749        484,202        (60,547)       

Leases and Rentals
Copiers 50201 14,245          10,000          15,645          5,645           

Equipment 50203 -               -               -               -              

Total Leases and Rentals 14,245          10,000          15,645          5,645           

Contractual Services
City Attorney 50216 -               15,000          16,177          1,177           

Consulting/Outside services 50219 68,126          720,636        600,512        (120,124)     

Laboratory services 50222 16,011          25,000          4,550            (20,450)       

Medical and psychiatric 50225 414               500               306               (194)            

Water purchases 50230 762,404        700,000        438,496        (261,504)     

Total Contractual Services 846,955        1,461,136     1,060,041     (401,095)     

Utilities & Communications
Communication Services 50301 25,442          25,000          24,423          (577)            

Electricity 50310 690,315        600,000        616,601        16,601         

Natural gas 50320 1,187            3,000            1,858            (1,142)         

Water 50330 4,372            7,000            9,127            2,127           

Trash and dump 50350 -               -               2,522            2,522           

Total Utilities & Communication 721,316        635,000        654,531        19,531         

Facilities/Grounds Maintenance
Buildings/Warehouses 50402 650               1,000            3,205            2,205           

Chemicals 50403 22,311          35,000          14,339          (20,661)       

Field/Yards 50406 7,014            20,000          24,634          4,634           

Hauling (bio-solids) 50407 -               -               -               -              

Property tax 50410 -               1,000            -               (1,000)         

Wells and lines 50419 115,621        350,000        320,552        (29,448)       

Total Facilities/Ground Maintenance 145,596        407,000        362,730        (44,270)       



Fund Water

Fund Number 353

Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Equipment Maintenance
Telephone 50430 2,103            -               1,076            1,076           

Computers 50431 3,061            12,000          11,585          (415)            

Department equipment 50435 32,663          20,000          12,455          (7,545)         

Maintenance Agreements 50437 -               7,056            15,897          8,841           

Meters 50439 105,563        70,000          68,706          (1,294)         

Total Equipment Maintenance 143,390        109,056        109,719        663              

Vehicle Maintenance
Parts and service 50441 13,940 20,000 7,270 (12,730)       

Tires 50445 4,634 4,000 1,355 (2,645)         

Oils and Fluids 50453 2,985 5,000 1,875 (3,125)         

Unleaded fuel 50455 43,891 30,000 14,021 (15,979)       

Total Equipment Maintenance 65,450          59,000          24,521          (34,479)       

General Maintenance
Uniforms/Safety supplies 50461 9,193            15,000          8,403            (6,597)         

Printing and office 50465 6,655            10,000          11,300          1,300           

Shop and janitorial 50467 930               2,000            844               (1,156)         

Total General Maintenance 16,778          27,000          20,547          (6,453)         

General Administrative
Service Fees 50601 36,439          -               100,000        100,000       

Administrative Fees 50605 75,000          -               -               -              

Membership and Dues 50611 20,893          25,000          8,108            (16,892)       

Advertising and Publications 50621 3,351            2,500            15,221          12,721         

Total General Administrative 135,683        27,500          123,329        95,829         

Permits/Licenses/Fees
DMV/DOT fees 50631 -               500               -               (500)            

Fees 50632 16,258          20,000          25,895          5,895           

Permits 50637 1,211            5,000            1,826            (3,174)         

Total Permits/Licenses/Fees 17,469          25,500          27,721          2,221           

Travel and Meetings
Accomodations/Airfare 50641 1,077            3,500            571               (2,929)         

Meetings 50642 1,012            1,000            642               (358)            

Per diem 50643 1,810            1,500            777               (723)            

Presentations 50645 -               -               1,248            1,248           

Total Travel and Meetings 3,899            6,000            3,238            (2,762)         



Fund Water

Fund Number 353

Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Training and Education
Conferences and seminars 50651 8,263            7,600            8,183            583              

Schools and certifications 50655 7,067            8,000            1,073            (6,927)         

Total Training and Education 15,330          15,600          9,256            (6,344)         

Other Expenditures
Debt service payments 50750 -               743,400        -               (743,400)     

Total Other Expenditures -               743,400        -               (743,400)     

Non-Operating Expenditures
Building depreciation 50810 416,031        -               416,031        416,031       

Int Exp - Late Fees/Bank Charges 70001 (20)               10,000          -               (10,000)       

Interest expense 70010 2,902,611     3,276,102     3,517,874     241,772       

Transfers Out 70020 -               1,393,752     1,393,752     -              

Interfund loan paybacks 70040 1,327,383     -               -               -              

Total Non-Operating Expenditures 4,646,005     4,679,854     5,327,657     647,803       

Total Operations/Maintenance 6,772,116     8,206,046     7,738,935     (467,111)     

Capital Expenditures
Facility and grounds 80810 -               -               46,625          46,625         

Equipment 80820 -               174,191        1,306            (172,885)     

Total Capital Expenditures -               174,191        47,931          (126,260)     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,725,194     8,924,986     8,271,068     (653,918)     



Fund Water/Finance Division

Fund Number 353

Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account

  

06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Payroll and Benefits
Regular Wages 50101 236,488     165,414       147,952        (17,462)       

Overtime Wages 50102 343            395              393               (2)                

Leave Pay Outs 50115 5,038         27,955         27,955          -              

Retirement Contributions 50120 30,446       18,760         18,757          (3)                

Medicare Contributions 50130 3,954         3,123           2,868            (255)            

Social Security Tax 50140 228            1,082           -               (1,082)         

Unemployment/ETT 50150 3,279         3,745           3,038            (707)            

Benefit Allowance 50170 75,184       44,100         48,351          4,251          

Total Payroll and Benefits 354,960     264,574       249,314        (15,260)       

Contractual Services
Consulting/Outside services 50219 35,032       189,523       298,388        108,865      

Medical and Psychiatric 50225 85              -               -               -              

Total Contractual Services 35,117       189,523       298,388        108,865      

General Maintenance

Department Equipment 50435 -             2,325           2,325            -              

Uniforms/Safety supplies 50461 859            -               -               -              

Printing and office 50465 62,044       5,000           3,190            (1,810)         

Total General Maintenance 62,903       7,325           5,515            (1,810)         

Training and Education

Service Fees 50601 75,220       61,000         86,410          25,410        

Conferences and seminars 50651 30,809       50,000         46,579          (3,421)         

Schools and certifications 50655 386 500 -               (500)            

Total Training and Education 106,415     111,500       132,989        21,489        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 559,395     572,922       686,206        113,284      



Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Use of Money and Property
Interest 45010 78,862           80,000           78,510           (1,490)           

Sewer Availability 45050 366,102         340,000         364,793         24,793          

Total Use of Money and Property 444,964         420,000         443,303         23,303          

Charges for Services
Sewer Hookup Fees 47120 98,602           250,000         326,212         76,212          

Sewer Revenue 47130 5,876,659      5,590,000      6,134,702      544,702        

Total Charges for Services 5,975,261      5,840,000      6,460,914      620,914        

Transfers and Other Revenues
Donations-General 49010

Post Reimbursements 49030

Sponsorships/Energy Credit 49040

State Cost Reimbursements 49050

Other Cost Reimbursements 49060 260                271,000         270,966         (34)                

Interfund Loan Repayments 70040 -                

Bond Proceeds -                

Miscellaneous Income 49090 653                -                 -                 -                

Transfers In 60010 -                 94,247           94,247           -                

Proceeds of Settlement 60035 -                 -                 155,766         155,766        

Total Transfers and Other Revenues 913                365,247         520,979         155,732        

TOTAL REVENUES 6,421,138      6,625,247      7,425,196      799,949        

FUND BALANCE FROM PRIOR YEAR (1,150,496)     536,627         536,627         

TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES 5,270,642      7,161,874      7,961,823      799,949        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,734,015      5,116,938      4,796,165      (320,773)       

NET 1,687,123      1,508,309      2,629,031      1,120,722     

ENDING FUND BALANCE 536,627         2,044,936      3,165,658      

CITY OF ADELANTO

SEWER FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2013-14 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT



Fund Sewer

Fund Number 360

Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Payroll and Benefits
Regular Wages 50101 -               65,522          32,542          (32,980)         

Overtime Wages 50102 -               4,085            -               (4,085)           

Leave Pay Outs 50115 -               2,627            2,222            (405)              

Retirement Contributions 50120 -               1,009            (3)                 (1,012)           

Medicare Contributions 50130 -               1,719            224               (1,495)           

Social Security Tax 50140 -               577               11                 (566)              

Unemployment/ETT 50150 -               -               11                 11                 

Workers Compensation 50160 -               3,783            -               (3,783)           

Benefit Allowance 50170 -               -               1,412            1,412            

Total Payroll and Benefits -               79,322          36,419          (42,903)         

Contractual Services
Auditing 50212 9,139            10,000          -               (10,000)         

City Attorney 50216 154,570        150,000        86,588          (63,412)         

Consulting/Outside services 50219 856,577        865,000        833,226        (31,774)         

Other legal services 50223 36,412          50,000          53,529          3,529            

Total Contractual Services 1,056,698     1,075,000     973,343        (101,657)       

Utilities & Communications
Telephone 50301 8,510            10,000          6,537            (3,463)           

Electricity 50310 176,719        225,000        179,614        (45,386)         

Water 50330 27,221          18,000          28,705          10,705          

Trash and dump 50350 6,662            8,500            3,753            (4,747)           

Total Utilities & Communication 219,112        261,500        218,609        (42,891)         

Facilities/Grounds Maintenance
Buildings/Warehouses 50402 -               1,416            -               (1,416)           

Chemicals 50403 42,496          75,000          52,341          (22,659)         

Field/Yards/Sewer plant 50406 762,362        150,000        52,111          (97,889)         

Hauling (bio-solids) 50407 87,665          150,000        134,011        (15,989)         

Property tax 50410 -               6,000            -               (6,000)           

Wells and lines 50419 -               8,000            -               (8,000)           

Total Facilities/Ground Maintenance 892,523        390,416        238,463        (151,953)       

Equipment Maintenance
Department equipment 50435 1,967            3,800            1,721            (2,079)           

Maintenance Agreements 50437 -               7,056            15,537          8,481            

Total Equipment Maintenance 1,967            10,856          17,258          6,402            

Vehicle Maintenance
Parts and service 50441 2,184            1,000            1,224            224               

Diesel 50451 31,963          20,000          7,429            (12,571)         

Oils and Fluids 50453 -               -               1,397            1,397            

Total Equipment Maintenance 34,147          21,000          10,050          (10,950)         

General Maintenance
Printing and office 50465 20                 -               330               330               



Fund Sewer

Fund Number 360

Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual Variance

Account   06/30/2013 6/30/2014   06/30/2014

Budget vs. 

Actual

Total General Maintenance 20                 -               330               330               

General Administrative
Service Fees 50601 150,000        150,000        150,000        -                

Total General Administrative 150,000        150,000        150,000        -                

Permits/Licenses/Fees
Other fees 50632 381               10,000          2,206            (7,794)           

Permits 50637 24,339          25,000          17,673          (7,327)           

Total Permits/Licenses/Fees 24,720          35,000          19,879          (15,121)         

Travel and Meetings
Accomodations/Airfare 50641 -               -               825               825               

Meetings 50642 -               -               418               418               

Total Travel and Meetings -               -               1,243            1,243            

Training and Education
Conferences and seminars 50651 -               -               2,341            2,341            

Schools and certifications 50655 300               -               -               -                -                

Total Training and Education 300               -               2,341            2,341            

Other Expenditures
Debt service payments (Principal) 50750 -               516,600        -               (516,600)       

Total Other Expenditures -               516,600        -               (516,600)       

Non-Operating Expenditures
Depreciation 50880 251,432        -               497,235        497,235        

Interest expense 70010 1,978,096     2,290,053     2,458,064     168,011        

Transfers Out 70020 125,000        125,000        125,000        -                

Total Non-Operating Expenditures 2,354,528     2,415,053     3,080,299     665,246        

Total Operations/Maintenance 4,734,015     4,954,747     4,748,234     (206,513)       

Capital Expenditures
Facility and grounds 80810 -               -               46,625          46,625          

Equipment 80820 -               87,191          1,306            (85,885)         

Vehicles 80840 -               75,000          -               (75,000)         

Total Capital Expenditures -               162,191        47,931          (114,260)       

TOTAL BUDGET 4,734,015     5,116,938     4,796,165     (320,773)       


